

# SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Wednesday, the 16th Day of September, 1908.

### INDUSTRIAL CONCILIATION AND ARBITRATION AMENDMENT BILL.

Mr. BARCLAY, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Section 14, subclause (3): To strike out the words "at the suit of" in the first line, with a view to insert "on the information of." To strike out the words "at the suit of" in line 2, with a view to insert "on the information of an officer of any industrial union."

Section 19: To delete the words "Magistrates' Courts Act, 1908," with a view to insert "Justices of the Peace Act, 1908."

Section 19: To delete subclause 3.

Section 25: To delete the word "no" in the first line, with a view to inserting the word "every." To insert the word "first" between the words "be" and "referred" in the second line. To delete the word "any" in line 2, with a view to insert "a." To delete subclause (3).

Section 26A: To delete subclause (1).

Section 26A: To delete the word "two" in line 1, with a view to inserting "six." Subclause (3): To delete the word "three" in the first line, with a view to inserting the word "one."

Section 27: To delete subclause (1). To delete the word "three" in subclause (4), paragraph (e), with a view to insert "two." To delete subclause (5). To delete subclause (7).

Section 28: To delete the word "three," with a view to insert the word "two."

Section 29: To delete subclause (2). Subclause (3): To delete the word "three," with a view to insert "two." Subclause (4): To delete the word "three," with a view to insert "two." To delete subclause (5).

Section 30: To delete the word "Magistrate," with a view to inserting the word "Commissioner."

Section 31: To add to subclause (12) the words "except to the Commissioner alone."

Section 32, subclause (3): To add the words "unless all the parties to the dispute expressly consent thereto, or unless he is a *bona fide* employer or worker in the industry to which the dispute relates."

Section 36: To delete subclause (1).

Section 44A: To delete the word "of" where it occurs between the words "employers" and "workers" in subsection (1) of section 2 of the Act of 1908, with a view to inserting the word "or."

Section 45: To delete all the words after the word "three."

Section 47: To delete all the words after the word "say," with a view to inserting the following words: "each member of each industrial union shall have one vote."

Section 49: To delete the word "no," with a view to inserting "every"; and to delete the word "shall," with a view to inserting "may." To delete all the words from the word "save," inclusive, with a view to inserting "Provided always that any amount recovered in such action exceeding six months' wages shall be paid into the Consolidated Fund."

To move the following new clause:—

A. Section eighty-two, paragraph (c), of the principal Act is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words:—

"Provided also that in any case where it is proved to the satisfaction of the Court that the number of parties citable in respect of any reference to the Court is more than fifty, the Court or, when it is not sitting, the Judge may by order fix a day for hearing, and give public notice thereof by advertisement or otherwise in such places and for such time or otherwise in such manner as it by such order determines, subject, however, to the proviso that in such case fifty at least of such parties shall be cited personally in the ordinary manner.

"The foregoing provision shall also apply to a reference to a Conciliation Board, reading for 'Court,' 'Conciliation Board,' and for 'Judge,' 'Chairman of the Conciliation Board.'"

---